NOTICE OF EXEMPTION 2020010100

<u>To</u>: Office of Planning and Research State Clearinghouse P.O. Box 3044, 1400 Tenth Street, Room 212 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 From: Department of Toxic Substances Control Permitting Division 8800 Cal Center Drive Sacramento, CA 95826

Project Title: EMERGENCY PERMIT FOR TREATMENT OF HAZARDOUS WATE, WORLD OIL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, FONTANA, CALIFORNIA				
Project Address:	City:	County:		
13579 Whittream Avenue	Fontana	San Bernardino		
Project Applicant: Joe Edwards, Southern California Regional Manager, World Oil Environmental Services				
Approval Action Under Consideration by DTSC:				
 Removal Action Workplan Corrective Measure Study/Statement of Basi Remedial Action Plan Emergency Permit 	☐ Initial Permit Iss s ☐ Permit Modificat ☐ Regulations ☐ Other (specify):	ion 🔲 Closure Plan 🛄 Interim Removal		
Statutory Authority:				
🛛 California H&SC, Chap. 6.5 📋 California H&SC, Chap. 6.8 🔲 Other (specify):				

Project Description:

The California Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC), pursuant to authority granted under California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Division 4.5, Chapter 20, Section 66270.61, has issued an Emergency Permit to World Oil Environmental Services (WOES), (EPA ID# CAT080035711) to transfer hazardous waste from a tanker truck into an approved truck and/or container. The permit allows for approximately 700 gallons of ignitable used antifreeze to be transferred once the waste has been repackaged by WOES and transferred into an approved truck and/or container.

Background:

A WOES tanker truck picked up used antifreeze from various generators for disposal at the Fontana, California facility. The total available capacity of the truck's compartment that held the used antifreeze is 700 gallons. Upon arrival to the WOES facility, the used antifreeze was tested and found to have a flash point of less than 140°F. 535 gallons of the contaminated used antifreeze were in the truck's compartment. The low flash point classifies the waste as hazardous waste under the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). WOES does not have a permit to manage RCRA hazardous waste and the tanker truck does not meet the Department of Transportation (DOT) specifications that would allow it to transport ignitable hazardous waste.

Project Activities:

The contaminated used antifreeze that is now classified as a RCRA hazardous waste must be repackaged into a DOT truck and/or UN approved container prior to offering it to an authorized disposal facility, World Oil Recycling Center in Compton, California.

Within 10 business days of the expiration of this permit, WOES will submit a final report, signed in accordance with Title 22, California Code of Regulations section 66270.11(d). The report shall include certification that the transfer area has been cleared of all residual hazardous waste generated from this emergency treatment and all generated waste has been properly managed.

The Emergency Permit is effective from December 19, 2019 through March 19, 2020.

Name of Public Agency Approving Project: Department of Toxic Substances Control

Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project: World Oil Environmental Services

Exempt Status: (check one)

Ministerial [PRC, Sec. 21080(b)(1); CCR, Sec. 15268]

Declared Emergency [PRC, Sec. 21080(b)(3); CCR, Sec.15269(a)]

Emergency Project [PRC, Sec. 21080(b)(4); CCR, Sec.15269(c)]

- Categorical Exemption: [CCR Title 14, Sec. 15330]
 - Statutory Exemptions: [State Code Section Number]
- Common Sense Exemption [CCR, Sec. 15061(b)(3)]

Exemption Title: Specific actions necessary to prevent or mitigate an emergency.

<u>Reasons Why Project is Exempt</u>: This action is necessary to properly disposed of at an authorize RCRA disposal facility. The contaminated used antifreeze must be repacked into a DOT truck and/or UN approved container to properly transport the hazardous waste to prevent accidental fire and/or explosion during transport.

The administrative record for this project is available for inspection at:

Department of Toxic Substances Control Sacramento Regional Office 8800 Cal Center Drive Sacramento, California 95826

Matthew Mullinax	Hazardous Substances Engineer	916-255-6531
Project Manager	Title	Phone No.
Mattho Mul	lind s Signature	//8/2020 Date
Approver	solgrature	Date
Matthew Mullinax	Hazardous Substances Engineer	916-255-6531
Approver	Title	Phone No.
	TO BE COMPLETED BY OPR ONLY Governor's Office of Planning & Research	and the second second second

Date Received for Filing and Posting at OPR:

JAN 08 2020

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE